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Environmental
Services, Inc.

1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Deparftnent of Environmental Health
1 13 I Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA94502

August 14,2000

RE: Forrnal Request for No Further Action Status
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Gholami,

In reference to the aforernentione.d site, on behalf of Mr. Edc Freeberg PIERS Environmental
Services, lnc has compiled the accompanying documents for your review and comment. Your last
request, dated March 1, 1999, for the site, included the need for one additional round of
groundwater sampling at the site (including lab analysis for MTBE) and a clarification of the site's
groundwater gradient information.

Over the past year, PIERS completed and submitted documentation for all ofthe final tasks that you
requested in your March 1999 letter. Therefore, we are requesting that a formal Case Closure be
granted for the site. Please see the attached "Case Closure Summary" including attachments
submitted for your review and comment.

Please call if you have any further questions.

Thank-you for your time in regards to this matter.

Respectfully,

It/]
t t t t

\9fr?ffi-
Ben Halsted
PIERS Environmental Servic.e s, Inc.
Project Manager

PIERS

Tel. (408) 5s9-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

Environmental " Hot-Line" (8001 559-1248



I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

SITE CLOSURD SUM]I{ARY

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date:08/15/2000
of4

Ascncy Name: Al&medr Countv-Erzmat Address: 1131 Earbor Bsv Pkwv

Citv/Stale/Zio: Alameda. CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible Staff Person: Amir IC Gholmi Title: Eazardous MateriNls Specislist

II. SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: American Auto Dismantlers

Site Facility Address: 3744 DeDot Road. Hayward. CA 94545

RB/SMS Case No.: NA Local or LOP Case No: Stid 20l7lLOP hioritv: N/A

URF Filing Date: SWEEPS No.: NA

Responsible Parties (include addresses and phone numbers);

Mr. Eric Freeberg, fuverbend Propenies

PO Box 9440 Rancho Sanla Fe, CA 920674440 Phone: 858-756-6632

Tank No. Size in Gallons Contents Removed Date

500 Waste oil Removed 1992

B 1000 Gasoline Removed 1992

III. RELEASE ANI} SME CEARACTERTZATION INFORMAIION

Cause and Twe ofRelease: Leakine Underpround Storase Tanks

Site characterization comDlete? Yes Date Aoproved Bv Oversiqht Asencv; Auzust 28, 1995

Monitorins wells installed? Yes Number 2 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth below top ofwell casing: 5.74' Lowest Depth: 8.25' Flow Direction:
Flat, SW and N

Most Sensitive Current Use: Indushial hocess Suoolv

Most Sensitive Potential Use: Domestic or mudcipal supply
ard ftobability of Use: Possiblv none.

Are drinkins water wells aff€cted? No Aouifer Name:

ls surface water affected? No NearcsVAffected SW Name:

Off-Site Benefi cial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Repon(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s) filed? ACHCSA



T
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

2 of 4

TTEAIMENT AND DISEOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material
Amount (Include

Units) Action (Treatment or Disoosal dDestination) Date
Wasie Oil Tank 500 Gallons Unklown: assumed destroved t992
Gasoline Tank 1000 Gallons I Unlrrown: assumed destroyed t992
No soil or soundwater was removed from tie site,

MAXIMIIM DOCUMENTED POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONFBEFORE AND AT"TER CLEA}{UP

POTIUTANT

I
Soil (opm) Water (ppb)

POLLTIIANT

J

Soil (DDm) Water (DDb)

Before After Before After Before
Afte

r Before After

TPH (cm)
7,0ppm ND

43,000
ND

X!.hrc
1000ppb ND llinhpb NI}

TPE (Diesel)
56ppm ND 600ppm ND

Oil & Greas€
3300 ND 390ppm h'D

B€nzene
63ppb ND 3Mppb ND

PCE
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Toluene
l4ppb ND 36{lppb ND

MTBE
N/A N/A N/A *r

n&

Etbylbeuzene
17lppb ND lrl00ppb NI) E€arT Metsl 43ppm ND .0t5 ND

NOTES:
Impacted soil at site app€ared limited to vicinity of former USTS, and product lines. Soil impact was delineated and
no fi.rther action regarding soil was requested by ACEHD. Monitoring site via two wells since 1996, one additional
well in 1995. All reports on fi1e with ACEHD.



corrective action

conective action beneficial uses

Site Management Requirements: Proper Well Closue

Should Corrective action be reviewed if land use chanses? Yes

List Enforcement Actions Taken: NA

Lin Enforcement Actions Rescinded: NA

Board Basin Plan? Yes

Board Basin Plan? Yes



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Amir trL Gholami

Signature:

Reviewed bv

Name:

Signature:

Name: Thomas Peacock

Signature:

vI. RWQCBNOTTFTCATTON

Date Submitted to RB:

RWQCB StaffName: Chuck Ileedlee

Signature:

Title: Eaz Mat Specialist

Date:

Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Date:

Title: Supervisor

Date:

RB Response:

Title: AEG

Date:
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Page 4 of 4
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DAIA, ETC.

Attached please find the following relevant information:

l-Maps: Regional, Plot plan and locations where samples where taken

2-Tables: Tables of analytical results, History of Groundwater DeptlL and Last Quarterly monitoring
report

3-Borins Logs and wells

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

. the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;
r the site has been adequately characterized;
. the dissolved plume is not migrating;
. no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive rece,ptors are likely to be
. impacted; and,
o the site presents no sisrificant risk to human health or the environment



MAPS

REGIONALAND
SITE PLAN WITH SAMPLE LOCATIONS
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Final 1999 Grcundwater Monitoring Well
Sampling Report and Reqaestfor

No Further Action Status
of

3744 Depot Road
Hayward, California

Performed For:
Mr. Eric Freeberg
River Bend Properties, Inc.
PO Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe. CA92A67 4440

Prepared By:
PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.

1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

April1999
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T Environmental

Services,Inc.
T€1. (408) 5s9-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

April 20, 1999

Mr. Eric Freeberg
River Bend Properties, Inc.
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe. CA92O674440

AND

Mr. AmirGholami
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Final 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Report
and Request for No Further Action Status;
3744 Depot Road, Hayward, Galifomia

Please find attached the Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling Report and Re(uest for
a No Further Action Status for 3744 Depot Road, Hayarad, Califomia. PIERS is pleased
to have been of service to you on this project. lf you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

'1330 S. Bascom Ave.. Suite F
San Jose. CA 95128
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Solomon Samuel H. Halsted
Professional Engineer
C.E. No. 14095

fl$'i"i$

Senior Consultant

Environmenml "Hot-Line" (E00) 559-1248
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY

The subject Propefi at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, Califomia, ie -ib*##fi{il 
"mmrruffiffinduetrtd dlstuict of Hayrrard, Califomia, and is cunently occupied by an

automotive recycler. A 500 gallon waste oil tank and a 1000
apparentlyexevated and rcnrcv€dtomthe ground intftelate'l98ffStf airetlffiffifespt
vffihotdf€ irsrrdt. The tanks were subsequently disposed of by the tenant' No sc$l samples
were retrieved at the time of removal, and no knk cbguft) report $bmitled. Subsequent
to the tank removals, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Heatth (ACDEH)
became aware of the situation, and requested that the property owner collect samples from
the tank excavations. An environmental consultant apparently collected the required
samples, however, a report on the sample results was not forwarded to the agency. The
consultant has since cloeed the bueineso, and no recorde we dfi#abb. The previous
tenant and property owners (Patricia and Kenneth Hein) are now (assumed) bankrupt, and
the property was foreclosed on by the lender (Jack Lotz and Jesse Allen). The property
was then sold to R*rr Berd Properlies, lnc., wlp is ihe current owner.

PIERS Environmental Services performed a "Limited Phase ll EnvironmentalAssessment"
on the Property in August tSS. The PIERS report on this assessment is dated September
12, 1S95, and is on file with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH). In the PIER$ imrs6*betion, five explorabry borinwls$elfi8tafl€fretthe site.
Soil samples were collected from each boring, and groundwater grab samples were
collected trom the down-gradient boring at each tank pit. A third groundwater grab sample
was collected from a well discovered along the westem property line by Amy Leech
(ACDEH reprsentative) during her site visit. An overview of the significant findings
resulting from laboratory analyses of these soil and groundwater samples is as follows:

' Up to 3300 Parts Per Million (PPM) of Oil and Grease, and 2795 Parts Per Billion (PPB)
of SemFVolatile Organic Compounds (SVOC's) was discovered in soil sampled from
the immediate area of the former waste oil tank. 390 PPM of Oil and Grease, and up
to 600 PPB of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) were detected in a sample of
groundwater collected from the immediate area down-gradient from the former waste
oil tank.

' Groundwater sampled in the immediate area down-gradient from the former gasoline
tank was found to contain 43,000 PPB of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(TPHg), and 300 PPB of Benzene.

In order to meet the requirements of the ACDEH and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB), PIERS performed a Preliminary Site Snmgffnent to delineate and
assess the extent of soil and groundwater impact, and to formulate a plan fior site closure.
This work was performed in accordance with a workplan submitted to the ACDEH on July

3744 Depot Road Clo€ure Request - April 1999 Page I



2, 1996, and included drilling four exploratory borings and converting two of them to
groundwater monitoring wells. The scope of urcrk inchded soil and groundwater grab
samplingfrom the exploratory borings, installati,on ofthe tu/o groundwater monitoring wells,
develupment and sampling of the tulo nevrr wells plus a third existlng welf located on eite,
and hydraulic gradient characterization. A report detailing the results of this investigation
was prepared by PIERS, and is entitled Preliminary Sr?e Assessrnent, Groundwater
Welt tnstallation and 7"1 Quafterly Report This report is dated February 10' 1997' and
is on file with the ACDEH.

.Seil EndffindnrsFragnryh tsuils fum ftio inllal gnoun&uater investfialion indicated
thatt?rere had been little, ffany, migration of contarninantsoutside of the immedeiuvteini$
of both foffier,tanks. PIERS had suggested that over-excavating soils in the immediate
vicinity of the two former tank pits should be sufficient to remedy any threat. After
reviewing the data contained in the PIERS report, Amy Leech, the case worker at the
ACDEH suggested that over-excavation may not be wananted, and recommended
evaluating the next sampling event to determine if it was even necessary.

On April 29, 1997, PIERS performed another sampling event of the three groundwater
wells located on the site. Samples were tested for chemical constituents as per the
requests of Amy Leech. No detectable chemical constituents were present in water from
any of the three wells during this sampling event. Amy Leech apparently left the employ
of the ACDEH shortly thereafter, and, although she had indicated verbally that based on
the latest sampling results, she intended to recommend site closure, she was not able to
complete the cycle before leaving. Overthe next year, the case was referred to two other
oversight employees of the ACDEH, and finally ended up being delivered to Amir Gholami.

During their rwierv of tte data preanted in each of lhe sampllng events, the ACDEH
noted a diacrepancy in one of lhe reported gradient studies. After the initial 'Limited

Phase ll Site Assessment" had been performed in September 1995, the regional gradient
was estimated (but not accurately measured) to flow in a northerly direction. Measured
gradient during the initial 1997 sampling, by mistake, had estimate the flowto be northerly.
On November 3'{, 1998, PIERS submitted an amendment letter to the ACDEH which
corrected the gradient to show a selrtherlyf$rr, calculated to be approximately .002 ft' per
foot (relafitrcti-Tlaf ').

On March 1 , 1 999, Amir Gholami submitted a letter to the Property owner requesting that
an additional round of sampling be performed in order to consider the site for closure. The
fcllowir€ rws!6 ofii4hE-wr'F|Flg 6vent.

3744 Depot Road CloEure Reguest - April 1999 Page 2
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2,0 FIELD SAMPLING AND LABORATORY METHODS

The following table briefly describes the cunent well status:

Tabfe 1. Monitoring Well Sampling Data

Depth Depth to Casing Damage Floating
Water Elev ft.* Product

Well No.

MW# 1
MW#2
MW#3

5.76
5.63
5.33

4.26
4.82
4.73

10.02 None None
10.45 None None
10.06 None None

" Measured to a City of Hayward Bench Mark at Cabot Blvd. and Depot Road

2.1 SamplingProcedures:

On March 30, 1999, the three wells located at the subject Property were puged and
sampled in accordance with applicable sampling protocols provided by the Regional
Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health.

The PIERS sample technician proceeded to purge a minimum of four well volumes
(a calculation was done for each well following depth to water sounding
measurements) of groundwater from each well using a new disposable bailer for
MW-1 and MW-2, and a clean 2 inch Whale welFsampling pump for MW-3. The
wells were then allowed to re-charge. Between each well volume, conductivity, pH'
and water temperature readings were obtained and noted on the Groundwater
Sampling Information Sheets (See Appendix A). Once the minimum number of
well volumes was purged and stabilization of the readings was noted, the sample
was collected from the well. Purge water was stored on-site in 55 gallon DOT
approved drums. The well sampling information sheets containing data on
temperature, conductivity, pH, depth to water, and well volumes purged can be
found in Appendix A. A copy of the Chainof-Custody form and the Laboratory
Analysis Results can be found in Appendix B.

A new disposable bailer was used to obtain a groundwater sample from each well.
Samples were placed in two 40 milliliter voa clear glass bottles for MW-1 and MW-2,
and two 1 liter amber glass bottles for MW-2 and MW-3, leaving no headspace. The
conlainers were immediately labeled and placed on ice for transport to Entech
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. in Sunnyvale, Califomia (a State Gertified Lab) forthe
requested analyses under Chain-of-Custody documentation. As perthe instructions

3744 Depot Road ClosurE Rsquest - Ap.il 1999 Page 3



from the case worker, Mr. Amir Gholami of the ACDEH, Entech Analytical Labs
tested the groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2 for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons quantified as Gasoline (TPHg), and for Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl
benzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8015M/8020. The sample
from MW-2 was also tested forTotal Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarloons (TRPH)
by EPA Method 418.'1. The water sample from MW-2 was also tested for Volatile
Organic Compounds (VOC's) by EPA Method 8240, and for Semi-Volatile Organic
Compounds (SVOC's) by EPA Method 8270.

2.2 Analytical Laboratory Results:

The analytical results for the groundwater samples revealed the following;

Table 2. Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

TRPH (4rE.1) NA ND

TPHd (8015m) NA ND

TPHg (80r5m) ND ND

Benzene (8020) ND ^l{D

Toluene (8020) ND ND

Ethyl Benzene (E020) ND ND

tffim20) ND 9.3 ppb

Tel tyfimts {m0) ND ND

tert€utanol (8240) NA ND

Gpznl NA sfo
Diisopropyl ether (82{0) NA ND

Ethyl-tert-butyl ether (8240) NA ND

tert=Amylmethyl ether (8240) NA ND

Bromodichloromethane (8240) NA 5.5 ppb

Dibromochloromethane (82'O) NA 8.4 ppb

AII otlier E?N constituen6 NA ND

Al I Sem i-vol ati Ie co nstituenb
(3510C)

NA ND

ND - None detected; (see repoft for reporting li
NA - Not Analfzed

mits)
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The laboratory analysis reports are presented in Appendix B.

2.3 Discussion of Findings:

MW-l was found.{o contain no deteofable chernical constituenie as tested.

Trace elements of Bromodichloromethane (5.5 PPB) and Dibromochloromethane
(8.4 PPB) were detected in water from MW-2. These are both naturally occuning,
tri-halomethanes which can form wtren common halogens (such as chlorine or
bromine) and organic materials come into contact. These chemicals are not
associated with ftrels or solvents, and at trace levels, pose no heafrh or
environmental threat. As indicated in the MW-2 well boring log, subsurface
sediments in the immediate vicinity contain significant organic materials (OH). This
could explain the trace occunen@s of these two tri-halomethanes.

MTBE was reported in MW-2 detected at 9.3 by EPA Method 8020. lt is common
knowledge, however, that ihis method can and does frequently indicate false
positives for this chemical constituent. EPA Method 8240 (VOC's) is the
recommended test to verifo and quantify MTBE. The til40 Sot on llW-2 inelicated
a Non-Iletect for MTBE.

2.4 Groundwater Gradient Data:

The gm,nflunaH flo!ff, dire4lon v're calculatad, and eetims@ to be North
Nol'thwe*erly at a flow rate of approximately .0017 fr psr foot (nearly a flat
gradient). Figure 2 shows the respective locations of the wells, and ihe gradient
calculations.

3.0 CONCLUSIONSANDRECOMMENDATIONS

t MW-l and MW-2 are positioned in the immediate vicinity of and estimated down-
gradient from the former ga5oline and waste oil tanks. The May, 't 997 and the cunent
gradient studies indicate a Northerly groundwater flow. One of the previous gradient
studies performed in February, 1997 indicated a Southerly flow. In eadl':st&!y; '
ho*rever, the gradient was fourd tobc Fdetivery flat. Based on this data, it appears
that the wells are appropriately positioned with relation to the location of the former
tanks.

o Groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-2 on site have never been found to contain
detectable petroleum constituents. The initial sampling performed in July, 1996
dr*qffil 32 PPB sf Di-n{utylphthalate in MW-2, which, accorcflng to tha Mom* krdex
EncutlFilOla tbl Ct*tcata end Dn"lgs is a chernical r.reed in irw€ci repdl€rfi. This
cqrutitufit was mt detected in any of the subsequent sampling .'ysats. PIERS
speculated that the chemical may have come from the sample/s gloves or clothing.
As mentioned earlier, these are both naturally occuning, tri-halomethanes which can

3744 Depot Road Closure Request Page 5



form when common halogens (such as chlorine or bromine) and organic materials
come into contact. These chemicalE are not associated with fuelc orofueflts, and at
tlcsefeE€ lere*s, pw nopplential boaffiiorGtuirw|lnenblttlpat As indicated in
the MW-2 well boring log, subsurface sediments in the immediate vicinity contain
signilicant organic materials (OH). This could explain the trace occurences of these
two tri-halomethanes.

Both of fte forfier tenk excslrat*m pits were left opcn cfter ftG"'taflk8'flgl bffirl
rcmoved, and allorrred to aerate for morc than tvo years. Aromatic fuels, VOC's, or
SVOC's in soil and groundwater in the immediate vicinity would likely have dissipated
and/or biologically degraded over this extended period of time. Both tank pits were
observed and noted to significant contain plants and foliage prior to they're being
backfilled - indicating significant biological activity.

Based on an evaluation of all sampling data presented to date, it does not appear that
the previous fuel tanks at this site have posed a significant impact to soil or
groundwater in their vicinity. PIERS recommends that this site be granted a no-further-
action status, and that the case be closed.

4.0 LIMITATIONS

The sampling and related report for this site were performed using recommended current
guidance documents of the Regional Water Quality Control Board. The statements,
conclusions, and recommendations are based on present site conditions. PIERS
Environmental Services, lnc. is not responsible for laboratory enors and no wananty or
guarantee is implied thereon.

lf you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call PIERS.

Attachmentsr

Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map
Figure 2. Site Map with Well Locations and Gradient Study

Appendices: A. Groundwater Sampling Information Sheets
B. Chemical Analytical Data and Chain-of-Custody Form

37.14 D6pot Road Closure Request Page 6



FIGURE 1

Site Vicinity Map

3744 Depot Road Cloeuro Requeot
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FIGURE 2

Site Map with Well Locations
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Sampling Information Sheets



lEntech Analytical Labs, lnc. CAELAP# I-2346
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525 De l  Rey  Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 o  (408)  735-1550 .  Fax  (40B)  735-1554

Apr i l  13,  1999

Ben Halsted
Piers Environmental Services
1330 South Bascom Avenue
San Jose,  CA 95128

Subject:
Lab #'s:
Project Name;
Project Number:
Method(s):

I Water Sample
G8559
Riverbend

EPA 8240
EPA 827O.ATL

Subcontract Lab: Advanced Technology Laboratories (CAELAP # I 83 8)

Dear Ben Halsted,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed, Summaries ofthe data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.
USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were folloued,

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of Califomia (#l-2346). Ifyou have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550,

Sincerelv.

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983



lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA EI-AP# I.2346

I 
525 Dei Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . (408) 735-1 550 . Fax {408) 735-1554

t
1 

Piers Environmental Services

I 1330 Soutb Bascom Avenue
Sen Jos€, CA 95128

I 
Attns Betr Edsted

Date'.4113/99
Date Received: 4/5/99

Project Riverbend

PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certilied Analytical Report

NF None Detected above DLR PQl=Practical Quantitation L;mit DLR:DCtection

| *",".

DF=Dilution Factor
' na: not analyzed

I Analysis perlormed by Entech Anal)'tical Labs, Inc. (CA ELA? #I-2346)
I

I
I
I

erson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1 983



lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA ELAP# t-2346
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525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . (408) 735-1550 . Fax (408) 735-1554

Certifi ed Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8240

CIient:
Sample )Iatrix;

Sample DaterTime:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Piers Environmental Services
Water
3t30t99 2.30
G8559
MVr'.2

Date Reported: 4/13/99
Date ReceiYed: 4/5/99
Date Analyzed: 4/9/99

Dilution Factor: I

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromotluorobenzene

Recovery (%)
I  l 5
104
90

L Results are reported in ug,4-iter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF r PQL
3. Ana[aig performed by Entech Anal]tical Labs. Inc. (CAELAP *l-23.16)

ND None Delected at or abolc DLR

DLR: Detection Repodng Limrt

PQLr Practical Quan!itatron Limit

DF: Dilut ion Factor

Compound Value POL DLR Compound Value POL DLR
ACetone ND 20 2 0 1 .1-Dich loroethene ND
Allvl Chloride ND 20 20 trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND
Benzen€ ND 5 ) l  2-DichloroDroDane ND
Benzyl Chloride ND 20 20 c is- 1,3-Dich lo rop ropene ND ) l

Bromodichloromethane tr.f, 5 ) trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND )
Bromoform ND 5 ) Ethyl Benzene ND )
Bromomethane ND 5 5 2-Hexanone ND 20 : 0
2-Butanone ND 20 70 Iodomethane ND
Carbon Disulfide ND 5 l Methvlene Chloride ND l

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 5 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone ND 20 20
Chlorobenzene ND 5 5 Stvrene ND )
Chloroethane ND 5 5 l.l. l .2-Tetrachloroethane ND J

Chloroform ND 5 5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
Chloromethane ND 5 5 Tetrachloroethene ND ) )
Dibromochloromethatre 8.4 5 ) Toluene ND ) l

1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane ND 5 5 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND f

1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5 5 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND l

f) ichlorodifl uoromethane ND 5 5 Trichloroethene N"D
1.2- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 ) Trichlorofl uoromethane ND
1.3- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 ) 1,2,3-TrichloroDroDane ND )
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 5 Vinvl Acetate ND l 0 10
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 5 5 Vinv l  Ch lor ide ND .)
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 .) Xylenes (total) ND )
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5 tr

S4ichelle L. An?erson, Lab Director

Environmental Analvsis Since 1 983
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April 9, 1999

Entech Ana\rtical Labs, Inc.
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

ELAP No.: I838

A'ITN:

Client's Project:
Lab No.:

Michelle Andenon

Piers
34685-001

Enclosed are the results for sample{s) received by Advanced Technologt- Laboratories
and tested for ths parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of cusrodr-.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs ofyour compam. Please ttel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 ifl can be offirrther assistance to lour compaly.

Sincerely,

Technical Operations Manager
cDR /jh

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part ofthis aqal)'tical feport.

Tha rePDn Fiaic d y ro l|€ mPles in6tga!.d md des not necssitv alTly ro olhcr alpe.nrlt idm!€j .r smila ffikriats. Thil rcport is lubmitted tor ttre ex.lui!!

usc oilhe clent b whom rl is addres.d. M)'r+oduclion ollhis.eFnrtdEe oftiis Laboarorys ljlm tor aiErrsior pub[ciry !urpose wirhout audoriarion is prohibitcd

Advanced Technology
Laboratories

Chayl,De Los Reyes

15lO E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fat 562 989-4040
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Clienr:

ClieDtrr Pbjet
Drt R.ceivsd!
M.t'ix:
UDirs:

EniBh AD'brical Lsb3, IE. prgelof2
Mich€Ie ADderso[

Piers
t4fi7199

ta/l
35r0c

MDL =
ND
DLR =

Metiod D€&ction LiDit
Not DcrEt d (B€low DLR)
MDL x lxlutiou Fqcror
tJot Aulyzed

The cov€r l€rt€r is en rtegal p.rt of thi! $alyticrl r€porL

F 
44'H#* 1510 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4O45 Fa-x: 562 989-4040
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Client

Clied'r Pmj€ce
Data Re.eive&
Marrix:
Unitu:

Ent4ch Arqlyticrt Labs, IDc. prya 2 of z
Michele And€lsotr

Pien
MJ07 t99

IIEA

""*, [iilul.n_---.r]_.r--

t
T
I
I
T
I
I

I\'D = Nor Deretad (E€low DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
NA = Not Amlyzed

Appmv.d/Reeiewed By:

Departunt Sup€rvisor

The cover letl€r is itr ilt.tr.al part of rhis am\'rical reForr.

F*#m'* l5l0 E.33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel:562 989-4045 Fax:562989-4O4O



I ff:i:'
Spike Recowery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/L)

:  D :  \ H p c H F l M \  1 \ M F T H o n . c \  A r ? o A  M  l p r " F  r r l - a c r r t - a r \

: EPA 8270C Advanced Technology L.,aboratory

I
I

Las t  Upda te  :  Mon  Ap r  05  15 :33 :19  1999
Response  v ia  :  I n i t i a l  Ca l - i b ra t i on

Non-Sp iked  Samp le :  580407A.  D

Sample
Spike
f ' ] 1 r n l  i  n : t a  e a h ^ l  a

v q "  t F 4  v

I !  r t e  l D  :
C : m n l  a

S M S O 4 O T A . D
WATER MS BITANK

7 Apr 1999 '7
e : 0 4 / 0 7 / 9 9  W A 9 A
: 2 2  p m

SMDO4OTA.D
WATER MS BLANK

7 Apr 1999 7
e.04  /  07  /99  wogo
:58  pm

t
I
I
I
I

Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RpD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res ZRec ?Rec RPD ? Rec

Phenol-
2 -Chforophenof
1, 4 -  Di  chf orobenzene
N-N i t roso -d i  -n -p ropy
1  )  4  - ' r r i  ^ h  l  ^ - ^ ] - o n  ? a

4  - a h  1  n r n -  ?  - m o t  l - r r r ' 1  n } r o

A c c n . a n h  t  h a n a

4 -Nitrophenol
2  ,  4  -D in i t ro to luene
D a r r i ^ ^ h l  n r a n l - r a r a ' ly r r v : r v  r

Pyrene

0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0

200
200
100
100
100
240
100
2 0 Q
1 0 0
2 0 0
1 0 0

5 4
L25

5 5
8 4
' 1 )

1 5 4
7 5
6 9
7 9

23'7
8 5

5 5
12+

55
83
72

t52

'15

79
237

85

2 7

6 5
8 4
7 2
7 7
7 5
3 5
7 9

I  L I l

8 6

2'7
62
65
83
72
76

37
'79

119
85

21
24
18
27
I O

L 5
T 7
5 8
2 0
5 1'J.5

3
I
1
1
0
1
1
B
1
0
L

30 -  91
36 -  A7
3 L - L L 1

. 5 4 -  L V Z

4 6 -  9 4
1 0 -  9 1
+ z -  L L a

a  -L25
36 -114

I  
OC Batch #  See8270w080

I
I
I
I
I
li\

\i\ \
\\) l  

n^Fa. hrl lrr hI  Revi  ewed/Approved 
"" ,

I  -  Depar t rmenE Superv i  sor
l F l
J \11 Advancecl Technolos,"-

.5iF 
--- 

Inborarories 15IO E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fcu: 562 g8g-4O4O

I
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Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.

QC Batch ID: WTRPHIR99040l
Matrix: Water

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Laboratory Control Samples

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnlwale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 04/0'7 /99
Spiked Sample: Blank Spike

I
t
t
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
T
I
I
I
T

Definition of Terms:
RPD: Relative Percent Difference (Duplicare Analyses)

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
SP: Spike Result

SP (PR): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (PR): Spike Duplicate % Recoverr

Units: m

PARAMETEI. SA
mdL

SR
m/L

SP
mg''L

SP
PR

SPD
me/L

SPD
PR

RPD QC LIMITS
RPD i PR

TRPH 20 0 20 I 22 1 1 0 9.5 25 i  70-130
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch ;: cBG2990409
lv{atrix: Wate r

.1tt
LCS and LCSD rcsuks reportedfor the following parameterr:

Definition ofTerms:
na: Not Anal),zed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate A.nalysis - Relative percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (ooR): Spike o/o Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD {%R): Spike o/o Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

525 Del Rey Arenue, Suit
Sunnlrale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromato-qmphy

Date Analyzed: 0l/09i99
Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

Units:

PAR{IVIETEFMethod # MB
pclL

SA
r9r-

SR
tgL

SP
ug'L

SP
% R

SPD
3 0.83

SPD

"hR
RPD OC I  IMITS

RPD| %R
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes
Casoline

8020
8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50,0

40
40
40
t20
500

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

i 5
i 5
3 i
104

88
87
88
86
87

40
40
40
t2l

100
99
100
101
87

t2.4
1 3 , 3
t2.6
1 5 . 9
0_3

2 5
25
25

l )

E 1 - 1 1 5
82- l  t5
8 l - n 6
8 3 - l  l i
15-125
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: WGCMS990408
Matrix: Water

525 Del Rey Ave., Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds

Date analyzed: 04/08/99
Spiked Sample: Blank Spike

t ,L- Dichloroedrene8240i8260
8240t8760
8240/8260

Methyl-tert-butyl

Benzene

richloroethene

oluene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

z5
l )

25
25
l )

z)

26
28
27
27
27
29

105
I  l 3
106
109
IOE
1 1 5

106
109
104
106
104
1 1 0

2.3
3.0
3.4
5_0

)1
27
26
2'l
l6
21

z)
25
25
2 5
25
25

50-150
50-150
50-150
50- 150
50-150
50-150

82
&240t82
82

Defrnition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - RelatJve Percenr Difference
SP Spike Result

SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: DW990404
MaFix: Water

525 Del Rey Avenu€, Suite E
Sunnryale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

,v-IETHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes

Date analyzed: 04/09199
Date extracted: 04/09199

Definition ofTerms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC barch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: SampJe Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Aralysis - Relarive Percenr Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

Units; ualiw Control SamDle: Blank

PARAMETERMethod # MB
trgL

SA

lrgrL

SR
.uctr

SP

F_s/L

SP
%R

SPD

FE]L

SPD
70R

RPD QC LIMITS
RPD i o/aR

Diesel 8 0 1 5 M <50.0 950 ND 892 94 900 95 0.9 2 5  i  5 r - l i 7
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525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E . 5unn,r,1,3ls, CA 94086

Subconfract Chain

.  i ,108)  735-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-155.1

of Custody

rco Ea.t l-dJ:

\11
r t tL

Dat€ Sert ,

o4loo/4q
Proiect Nare:

fi'us
DUP Oal$

04//r/qq
Sarnple ID and Source Matrtx - Requifed Ana.lvsis Date Taken Time Taken Contamers Pres ?

Gg€sq (nw>) LU 9+Vo 3/aolqq /Yr qn ttL

Rdnqdrlrd h: reiei'ea s\:--

=1l4Ea,m .zui Ql t- O,-ar.-LarI"I'
Date:

o4/06/qq
T ilel

6 Br-'--
r i ec r ^ fd \ :  'A  

i , r  4, ,I\ITL//J-,K}? ilLrArN
DaIe. I

Ll-n -L\q lD: i l r l
fieIDqruJI'ed n\: n..i '.aFl- Dalc:

Notes:
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TABLE O[' ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MAXIMUM DOCIJMENTED POLLUIAI\'T CONCENTRATIONS-BET'ORE AI\D AFTER CLEA}IIJP

POLLUTANT

I
Soil (ppm)

2
Water (ppb)

POLLLIIANI

5

Water (opb)

Before After Before After Before After Before Affer

TPH (Ga$ 7.0ppm ND 43,000 ND
Xylene

1000ppb ND 10,000ppbND

TPE (Diesel)
56ppm ND 600ppm I\ID

oir&
Grease

3300 ND 390ppm ND

Benzene
63ppb ND 300ppb ND

P1CE
N/A N/A N/A N/A

Toluene
l4ppb ND 360ppb \.D

MTBE
N/A N/A N/A 93 ppb

Ethvlberzen€
l7lppb ND 1z()0ppb ND Eeavy

M€tel
43ppm ND .085 N'D
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Notes

NA - Not Analyzed
NS - Not Sampled

1 - f inal Groundwat€r Monitoring Well Sampling R€port and Request for No Further Action Stetu$
Dated April 1999

2- Groundwater Well Installation and l" Quart€rly Report
Dated tr'ebrurry 1997

3- Limited Phase U Slte ANsessment (Additional Data ald Map Attached)
Dated September 1995

TABLE oF SoIL AND GRoUNDWATER SAMPLE HYDROCARBON
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AMERICAI{ AUTO DISMANTLERS
3744 DEPOT ROAI)

EAYWARD,CA

SAT&LE ID DerB MoDTFIEDEPA
METEoD 8015

(uc/L)

EPA
METEoD 8020

(uc/L)

TPHG TPHD TRPH B T E X MTBE
P-l (soil) i/30/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2197 2 ND ND NS ND ND ND ND NA
P-2 (Soil) 3/30/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2t97 2 ND ND NS ND ND ND ND NA
M W 1 3t30t99 ND ND NS ND ND ND ND ND

2t97 2 ND NA NS ND ND ND ND NA
M W 2 3/30/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.3

opb
2197 ND NA NS ND ND ND ND NA

MW3
Previously
M W I
See Attached

3t30t99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

2t97 NS NS ND NS NS NS NS NS
9t95 3
*See attach€d
Phase II
table/plot mao

ND NI) 2.9
PPD

ND IID ND I{D I\D
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6.0 SUBSURFACECONDITIONS

sediments encountered in each boring consisted of primarily, high plasticjty dark olive gray
clay from approximately 1 ft. below grade surface and black to dark-brown silty organic
clay from about 4 ft. below grade to the bottom of the holes. The soil stratification was
generally consistent in each of the borings. Groundwater was encountered at a depth of
approximately 8.5 fi. To 10.5 ft. BGS. Boring logs are presented in
Appendix 3.

7.0 ANALYTICAL LAB TEST RESULTS

Table 1:

rl
rl
rl
1l
rl
t
I
I 

Limited Phase ll Site lnvestigation for 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA - proieet 95253 page 4

I

ND= Not method limit - NR= Not Run
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HISTORICAL INFORMATION

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT, DEPTHS, BORING LOGS,
WELLINFORMATION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY pKWy., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 t510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

1;  o ' j  g : ,  ;  ,  '1  
"^  r .  !

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT :I ,I-I.. 1

FACILITYNAME:

h,v \X- t ( rC,4 l  ,1 , -h t ) \ t - " .4  '+  L  i lL
t1G. OF

SUPPLEIv{ENTAL FORM 3a1+ Dt-p)l ?\) . t i  r, '7-. '*rr. 'O ( .^

- -  Or t  \ i ; ^2 -  l ->  . r , 452 r t . u  r i r i  6 ' , - t , ,  / t t , -  e  o f ,  / - lA , , * t ' - r |  l i / L

'  .  ) r ,  J K  : r !  l f

-  , ) - t  5  , - '  - - ' 4 , , -  , L i ^ ,  : '  i . ' i )  ) i  , . " ' , ; 1 1 (  t . . . , - , i :  ; ^ , ^ 6 : ^ , r  n i  . - -  1 - . ,

47/\-

. . , .  ,41 u 2.1L.
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E/Risk"

-$"rr** 100 N. Wlnclrestar Blvd., Suit6 240, Sada Clara, CA 95050
(408) 261-6450 . (888) 261-6450 . Fax (408) 261-6455

November 3, 1998

Mr, Eric Fr€eberg
River Bend Properties, lnc,
P.O. 8ox 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA92ffi7-444$

AND

Mr. Amir Gholami and Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Departmsnt of Environmontal H6alth
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA945O2

Subiect: Am€ndmentlo Preliminary Sitg.Ass*smenl. GrcundwatertA/e!!
,nilallatian and- 1"' Quarteily R€poft Dalad February 14 1997 for;
3744 Depot Road, Hayward, Califomla, and
Request to Consider Case Clogure

Gentlemen,

A recent review oF the subject report revealed a mistake in the ca,culation of groundwater
gradi€nt at ths subieat sile, Our Figure 1 and Appendix'8" maps show the estimated
groundwator gradi€nt flowing toward the norih, whereas, according to our recalcllstion,
the affows should b6 point€d in the opposite direction (southerly). We have attached a
conected Appendix "E' map showing the correction. Pfease excus€ lhis inadvertent error.

Regardless of th6 gradient error, we believe that the data presented to date is still
adequate to warrsnt case closure. We believe that the following should also be
consid6r€di

1) Afier the initial "Limitsd Phase ll Site Assessrnent" was parformed in September 199S,
the regional gradient was eslimated [not accurat€ly measured) to flow in a northerly
direction. Evaluaiing lhe dats from the 1995 study, and the available regional data on
groundwater flow, Amy Leech (lhe ACDEH case worker at the time), suggasted and
approved the posittoning of the borings and wells which were installed during the PSA
performod in February, 1997.

2) Measured gradient during the initiai 1 997 sampling, by mistake, estirnato the flow to be
northerly. When corrected to show a southerly flow, th6 gradient was calculated to be
approximately .002 ft. par foot. This grpdient is relativ€ly "flst".

What ila lott need to know lod.ay?
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3) Measured grsdient during the last siampling ev6nt in May, '1997 shows the fiow to be

northerly p .OOOS tt. per foot - again a relatively "flat" gradient'

4) Boring togs have characlerizEd the shallow subsurface materials to be "high plasticity
' 

inorginiJciay, also known in this fegion as "Bay Mud". This clay is known for its
innate impermeability.

Given the relatively flat gradient, lhe imperm€able clay material within whjch.the
groundwatar, and the consistent ND results of tha well sampling, itwould seem senseless

Io continue the investigation, as this site appeals not to hav€ had a significant impact on
groundwater quality. We respectfully request that you consider closing the case'

Please {eel free lo calt it you have ant questions whatsoever'

(408) 341-0205
(408) 378-7098 - Fax
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APPENDIX B

Boring Logs
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PIERS Environmentat USGS Soil Classifib ationSymbols

m". ffi"' m"' m- H".

m"

m"'

I : : : ]SM

E:r--t

F:-:tl-:l MH

F-::-: I

F--'.1-1
F.-.:jJ
F-:'j.d

m-

N"'

ffififfifi" %"'
tilllllil %
ilililil %

m-
f f iPT

ffi
Hi
Hi

ffi
Hi
ffii

! Groundwater Level Indicator
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PIERS Environmental Services Exploratory Boring Log
Project No. 95253 Client: Riverbend Properties Boring # MW-'t Date:11-4-96
Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA Logged By: B. Halsted
Drif ling Method: 8 inch Hollow Stem Auger Permit: Zone 7 Page 1 of 1
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Well Const.Lithology Description
Detail

Asphalt - 3" to 4", Baserock to appx. 1'

CH Dark Olive-Gray inorganic clay, high
plasticity, medium stiff, damp.

@ 5 ft. - Dark-brown-to-black, silty,
fat, soft, high plasticity, wet.

BoH @ 15 '

2112

sand



PIEft^S Environmental Services Exploratory Boring Log
Project No. 95253 Client: Riverbend Properties Boring # MW-2 Date: 114-96
Location: 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward, GA Logged By: B. Halsted
Drilf ing Method: 8 inch Hollow Stem Auger Permit: Zone 7 Page 1 of 1

:.f"""'
Sample Blow
Sample Lithology Description

Oetail

Concrete - 8", Baserock to appx. 1

CH Dark Olive-Gray inorganic clay, high
plasticity, medium stiff, damp.

@ 6 ft. - Dark-brown-to-black, silty,
fat, soft, high plasticity, wet.

BoH @ 15 ' ,

u2
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P'ERSq

Water-Quality Sampling Inf ormation

Project Name
Address
Samplers Name
Sampling Method
Analyses Request

Numberflypes of
Samole Bottels

Method of Shipment

wel I t't umoer-----!\F-!-
Well Diameter___lt'_
Depth to Water (ft.) 5.4 )

, Total Well Depth (ft.) r(oar
Height of Water (ft) ,\. tt

WaterVolume in Well (gaD | . q t

2 - inch casing = 0.16 gallfr

4 - inch casing = 0.65 galft

5 - inch casing = 1.0€ gal/t

I. inch casinq = 1.47

TIME DEPTH TO
WATER

VOLUME
WTH -

TEMP
(F)

pH
(s.t4

COND.
(mhos/cm)

PURGF
VOLUMES

REMARKS

l { J : r \ c, af r.( (31 c1 1o x
t  l ) : t  5 . ( ) 7, t ) (u ?'1 ).

.\

) .7{) h,5 LL I ). qLl ' - \ .  I  t ' \

V;  LT 6r) 6h, I 1t , q,  b I x Lt

l o '34 '7.5
( i t  )  )

'7. bK q.6\ v I
l 0 ' .3 t q,0 bt,r ?, r"+ w.?-l ) b
lu '34

'7, rt \o.J 6<+ '7. j1 c1.14 )

r r .L { } \ ) ,0 i ' ,L,I 7,): i 42q \ (:

\0 :"rt \1 E 'bL - l  t 7 t i ,  l? - -t 1
t() 5t 6. . t4 \  ! .0 fuL-I 7Tb Y ID .Fr^L"\
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Sampling Method Daup\noi,^t Ut\\
Analvses Reouest I -

Numberfypes of
Sample Bottels

Method of Shioment

Well Number lv\U'sI
Well Diameter Lt'
DepthtoWater(ft.) i.{t
Total Well o"ptn 0tJ-_\Slj-
Height of Water (ft) t.o"
Water Volume in Well (gal) \, ll , a \

Project Name
Address
Samplers Name

Water-Quality Sampling Information

'^\0v\

"*-JlJ7:1t"Proiect No.
sarnpu w, MEZE

Well Localion Map

2 - inch casing = 0.16 gatfr

4 - ihch casing = 0.85 9al/ft

5 - inch casing = 1.02 gatn

6. inch casinq = 1,47

TIME DEPTH TO
WAIER

VOLUME
WITH.

TEMP
(D (S.tJ

COND.
(mhos/cm)

PURGE REMARKS

r5 (- clLl \ .5 tu L+ O\.\a i i  1  { \ x
\ i L \ \  r r '10. t7 4 ut4 \ \ . ' iq x 1

\\. '21r Lts c*.4 qS+ i \ . r? t\ 'l

t \ ' '?K L > I .  A 01.{7 1c .
.  t a ) +

\ \ ' i l 1 ,3 b6. l q7z 1 A 5
\\.'33 q,D la r"'. ) ct.1 <l

t '

t '37 7. >> \0.5 Lb"T qg7 \0
l1 1,t l t l .  d +1 t , t  ;

cl.<\ \D. ]1 A I
\ ' tlt 11, < i;'ir 6 a  q l tU r 'r X ,4

\ '  tct1, "\ t ( -  t l 0i, 4 \ i l . \ : \ i y t 5{c"br \
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I Water-Quality Sampling Inlormation

erolect N ame-Q4gol-Rr\-.-

Samplers NameLt $5\..,:* c,^, __..:_______-____
Sampling Method Or s p \1 al \p-
Analyses Request_

oa"-l!:}!-la
Proiect tlo.-
sample ll,o. l\r.)lF l!

Number/Types of
Samole Bottels

Well N umber_------.,[\!$-l-
Well Diameter_f-_
Depth to Water (ft.) S. q6'

Total Well Depth (ft.) \ (, o? '

Height of waiet tttl 
- 

q- u-

Water Volume in Well (gal) l . q I a.^ 1

Well Lacation Map

- inch casing = 0. I 6 galn

4 - ihch casing = 0,65 galrt

5 - inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft

6 - inch casing = 1.47

Method of Shipment

TIME I\FFTI] TT'T

WATER
VOLUME

WI}{-
NRAWN

TEMP
(D

pH
(s.rJ)

COND,
(mhos/ctn)

PTJRGE
VOLUMES

REMARKS

S.otg OJ .1."_ (qt cl , l1 x 6 h I 'r O)o,r

\ .5 5gq -7ql \0.3q V

\. i ) q . i ) 11'-r q c\ l x 1 *-.,Li nlr
rt. E q6. q 1i l 1,t;r x 3

L.+0 l t . u s(. .i -) )L+4, rKO x 1 <\,^L\r
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Water4uality Sampling lnf ormation

Project Name
Address

Analvses Reouest

"^,^ l l -1J' 'q0
Proiect No.
s..npt tu@X

Samplers Ntt"1Jo"j-S5c\6.c -.
Sampling Method0't*;, t i., \e ,. Well Localion lilap

2 - ihch casing = 0.16 gal/t

4 - inch casing = 0.65 gal/fr

5 - inch casing = 1.oa gal/i

6 - inch casing = 1.47

Number/Types of
Samole Bottels

Method of Shipment Pa^ekea\ a'^td

Well Number---1N\\afl-
Well Diameter____jf-
DepthtoWater(ft.) ?, \t '

Total Well Depth (ft.) 15" l1a
Height of Water (ft) K. \5
WatLr Volume in Wett lgElLI,'I3-(,^ \

TIME DEPTH TO
WATER

VOLUME
WITH -

T}PAWN

TEI\,,IP
(D

pn
(s.u)

COND.
(mhos/crn) VOLUMES

REMARKS

?, r i , a r-  $.\ q.1 l a,\\ Y rl Na fir),c,r

r,q (-q I l . t , l ,4  l l Y \

1 1 1 G'7 9 I rt q. \ ,4 x t
Lt.\ L t '/ :,t^ qi l x 3

i<, t:t) )- Dt) t;\ , x + eLut*
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PIERS ENWRONMENTAL SERWCES 100 N. Winchester Blvd, Suite 230, Santa Clara, CA 9505 ane$tura'8

WATER4UAUTY SAMPUNG INFORMANON

ProjectName l\naf Prtra

S€mple|s Name

bat<{
Oate

Projed No.

Sample No //Ua#,

t
T
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I

T

Samplino Location _

Samplr,ng Method

analys€s R€qustd

Number/TyF€s of

samde Bot0es

$lell Locadon llho

Method ol Shipdert

WeU tla|n€i€r (in.)

Well Herd El€tdtion

Depth to watef (s-taric - L)

Total Well D€dh G.)

Hdght of Water

Coiumn (in fl)

111 , 06

4a.5('

Water Volume in W€ll (gal)

27.31--7in
N"

Silt RenE\|dl Necesary?

Well Oepth Aier Sin Rernoval _

cashg =

,linch casing = 065

tinch c€dng = 1.02

€linoh caain€ = 1.47

t
I

I
I
I

TIME DEPTH TO \iOLUME TEMP pH Cond. IER REMARKS

/o.t  l g 1"'7,'lQ,11 r , t , t

'44 Lg. 4,4t 4.qz k I
't/ l^*,o 7,q1 t 4 , l l {

t  n1 bh,1 %,101.24 K 1
7< l,{ o b * . 1 A ' l q,Al V 1

@MMEMS:
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P'EFISq

Water-Quality Sampling Information

Project Name
Address

o*"-L:?!-J9-
Froi6ct No.
samprello-.,_11!{ j j-

Well Location Map

2 - inch 6asing = 0. 1 6 gal/ft .

4 - inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

5 - inch casing = 1.02 9ajfi

6 - inch casinq = 1.47

Samplers Name ,..a,^
Sampling Method Ci gg '"-'. o,r \p.-
Analyses Request

Number/Types of
Sample Bottels

Method of Shipment Pr,a\r,\ ;,,,.Ice

Wel I N umber_--__-.[\L$]
W"tt Oiamut"r
Depth to Water (ft.) S. q6 /

Total Well Depth (ft.) i E, oz '

Height of Waie, (ft) 
-7.n-

Water Volume in Well (gal) | , q 5 a.. 1

TIME DEPTH TO
WATER

VOLUME
WTH.

NEIAWN

TEMP
(R

pH
(s.rl

COND.
(mhos/crn)

PUFGE
VOLUMES

REI\,,IARKS

s.a& (/, ( . \ .2 (qr ot, l1 X a7 h) r O)tp,r

l . .B Sfl. Li '7q l \0.3q Y

') i\ \ a  j I  \ l 1 * . . . -L i  
" \

t f .> E6, 'r * tt'j x t

L,\O / n s(. 1 J, ,4 4"(u v 1 < \^ \ \v
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Water-Quality Sampling Intormation

ou',.J1:-Lt'i!,
Proiect No,
s"rnpt" ruol |r\ LIEZ

Number/Types of
Sample Bottels

@1"u

Wel I N um ber-----.!\\a{f-
Well Diameter____-f,--
Depth to Water (fi.) ?, tt'
Total Well Oepth(ft.) tfi'Xo'
Height of Water (ft) (. \5
Water Volume in Well (gal) \,tl c,r^l

Well Location Map

2 - inch casing = 0-16 gal/ft

4 " inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft

5 - inch casing = 1.o2 gal/lt

6 - inch casinc = '|,47

TII\,IE DEPTH TO
WATER

VOLUME
WTTH.

I]RAWN

TEMP
(D

pH
(s.n)

COND,
(rnhovcrn)

PUFGE
VOLUMES

FEMARKS

?,r r a r" $.'r q. \ l q . \ , Y 0) N, #rlp-r

,s (-q I 1.\q D1 l l Y

: . !  / t - ' ? \ l '  i r q ";q x I
r.q , , : t  I /  

' .^ : t

3.00 ' ( " . l:ii ) t l )
,^

Y 1 ({,^L\.,
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9IERS ENWRONMENTAL SERWCES I00 N. Winchester Bltd., Suite 230, Sanra Clara, CA 9505 4o&66tll24a

WATER-OUAUTY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project llarhe

Samplers Name

Sampling Locauon

Samplino Method

AnalYs€s Requstd

Number/Types of

Sample Eotues

bat<{
Date

Project No

Sample No h4a#?

Method of shipment

well Diarneter (n.)

well Head Els/ation I l ,ob
/  r n

D€pth to water (Statlc . fr.) ID ' @ F

Total well Depth (ft.)

Height ol water

Column (in fr.)

Water Volume jn Well (gal)

?78e
Vi,at
N"

2-inch casing = 0.16

4-inch casin€ = 0.65

sjnch casing = 1.02

dincjl casing = 1.47

Sili Remo\al Necessary" MO

Well DeDth Afrer Salt Refiovd

TIME DEpltt To VOLUME TEMP. PH Cond, REIVARKS

k ,l/14 g /^1,./ Q,17 " t , l r l Y
/-*. I 4,4t 4.,t9

,X t
-71 l^q,n 7,q1q,1t { 7

OJ ( D l a . l Z,l0 1,H X 1
z.ls l,l o A A ,  A ?,otLtt Y 1

COMMSNTS:
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CGS S ampling Specinlists 1 172 [)elrnas Slmer, Sdn ,lose, Culi/ornla 95125 (408) 286-7009

WATER€UALITY SAMPUNG ITIFORMANON
*n- | *J

Project tlane

AddrssE

$ampler* {{lne

sampllog M.tttod

JlnalYtes Requ$td

tlumb4n/fypes of

iemple Bottlcs

lll€thod of thipmt

D.re 3* Za *41

,r**. ,AewrGa,
s*o+nno Wt* [€1tuL L$saa- *--**

*,t)tt4 t)qtr*e -
. #arclfrtt"_.--'._

([nr, laE
Ou ((€

Well ilo,

Qroundwrlet Well Data

l/,rr* * I
Well OirmotBr lin.)

Wul H6ad Elev.uof

Deplft ro Wat6r (St c - ft.)

lotal VJell Depth (ft )

]lel,|rt oflvat r

Cokrnn {lri ftl

. /b,at:^*_*

.*-5'7c . . -.
/T.a

W{te{ Volume in Well (g.l)

wartu in $rell Fox ?

sllt Retnoval Hec6s4ary?

Itlblt Datth Ail€r $ilt ftemolal

2"hch 66in! ; 0 16galft

4rnch casirg : 0.65 gallft

5'ifth ca€lng * 1.02 ealdt

6'i.!cfi casino . 'l .47

tMe DEFTH TO VOI,UMI: TEb4P. pFl coFd Prrue Volum€s REi/IARKS

qfl 6 ht. 8,l l 4,ofl Y u M Adil\
t.2 6a,0 1,.il q.A4t ' (

, .6 €7,"1'1,'{flg. Rt 'r
,l,f {1, ( 't,7?i.mt ' 4

T,A 51.07" 10 q,8bt- 4
h,ft" --7 4 51"i 7./o 1,8t t. {t 4Allkt



CGS SUmpling SpeCiAllStS Mz Dehnor Stftar, tstan rose, catrfitrnia e5 t2r (408) 2a6ir009

WATER.OUALITY SAMPUNG INFORMATTON

,toject l,lrms

Addres!

SsmplGrF llame

sampllfig l|llorhod

NLrnber/TypGE of

Ssmpls Bollks

Method of Shlpmt

psgl

Datg

Froiacr fto,

Sdmpl€ l"lo

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I

Itt*t,+

arcun<Iwatar Wetl Dete

wstlr'to #ta 'z-

tl,bll DhmEter (iq.)

Wcll HGad Elevatton

Depth to Wrter {Sfatici " tf.l

Total Woll DeFth (fi-)

Hdlght of water

Calumn (ld fi.)

Walsr volu$a l!! wrll tgal)

Wata. in t{eli gor ?

lllll Ronroval l{ece!6ary?

Wdll Depth After Sllt R€rno\|al

? incf! casioD = O 16 !el{i

4rnch c€sirE :0 65 Ual.lt

5"inoh Lasan! . 1.02 Cryft

+inohcEsim:147

I
I
I
I

*P*

n vllu)*Vw

TiME DEPTH TO VOLUME TEMP pH Cod REMARK$

4,65 le f,I,0 g"f1 q,{t X h ^oue
["4 (" l./, 1)q (,fi0 r {
go /,4,5 lkq q,LI 7
q.5 L0,O'/& ?.7 t { - . 1
f,$ 4q.q "1.{t4.tt t- ,{

h.bo4,5 ff i,{ 1,{b (1,fr4'- {+ Sknpd

COMMENTS:
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CGS SAmpling SpeCiAliStS 1172 D{h as street. fianJose, (Jstifonia srr25 ({08) zs6^T0t)e

WATER-QUALITY SAIIIPI,JNG INFORMATION

t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Proted llame

Address

9amphrs l\lqne

Samottog ;tethod

Samp1e Ao{las

Uelhed of Shipml

z-ulclr ca8ln! E 0 16 gaft

{-inch ca€jng : 0 65 qalfi

5-h1ch c€6ijN s 1 D2 galnt

61bch caE g = 1 47 gaYn

L64L)t-

Otuunditatar Vlhll Data

!$ell Irl.mqtcr(in.I

Vltell H.ad Elewtiol,

D€ptlt to Wttlr {Se68 - ft,}

lolal Wdl bepth {e)

$eight nf Water

Column (td ft.)

W4er volum€ ift Well (sau

Water h Well Bo). ?

gllt Refi ovrl l{ecessary}

Wgl Ooplh Aft.r gilt ReEla,ra!

TiME LILPTH lcl VOLUMfi 'Ig,Mp. pF Cofid REI'ARKS

c.oMt-lENTrl:



1

2

3

5

6

7

B

9

1 0

l l

17

13

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 f

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

23

24

26

2l

28

29

,30

3 1

32

33

34

35

36

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t

37

38

39

40

4 1

,NI'AI. ttti altt #t. sa,I Jos,t, ca t5124 t0[55rF1248

WATER.I IUAIITY Q AIT/IPT NG INI \Tlo {

7-i\!Ld '€LJD irojecl No.

)at€ 3 l  301qq SamDle No.

Samplers Name ?i.J * \rE-r*

Samplinq Locali( 3+1"1 )L?o'i R P. I  LA" h,/AGP

o
Samplin0 l,lethor t}l....! D Da, t 4ts.

'- , Dt€-ai. - taa (l 'Tod 82t
NumberlTypes o sarnple Bottles sed 5- {0nl-u.l

Ot .* -t o  , J  r c

GROI .tD W  IER SURFACE V ATER

M\^i$ 1

r'vel oianleler (il 2:
JeFth lo Waler latic (ll.l 5:u'

r l "
Well Depth ([.) l (  D 0 '

Q'zs' ).16 oaun

l , r fBr , ).65 oaull

Well Head Eleva 5lnch casino = 1.02 oauft
sc^.|"e:

)eplh 47 lauft

Silt Removal

un Dlil{u To totu E rE,|T. l'tl txrdD. or EN nGtl nrt

faT[rl ( [Etir) wtrllD[a!fN ( n G.U.) ( tros/crl) I tot .

f i+.- 2 ',-:, t > L 4tetto rJ
f  ' 5o

4 . t 2 x L

i :  tE q. t
t 6 q 6.d 4
7,." 2 \ 'ry '7 . ;

x 5
'z:0+ q,/ 6

"' lo
6"'9' ld t- 1

) l t 6.4 /z.b i 3
? ,  t Q l . ' \ a
z:7_.>5.v' /s-  d / t D

]OIVMENTS



CGS Sumpling SpeeinliStS I 172 Detnas riteer, tiau Jose, cutifornic sirzi HaB) 2s6-7009

WATER.AUALITY SAMPUNG INFORMATION

Proiedt llorne

Addrgrs

$amplel' N{me

tampllng Mrthod

Semplr Botllrs

lrEthod of shiFrttr

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

/')

crcundwaler Welt Data

yre,ri,o. //lta -P*

o{te

F.aject l|o.

sarnple !|o

Well Ldldtlon ttrp

m fiL'u-v\./ w

Wk/.,1-

Urell Diameter (ir!,t

wtll Hoad Elevatro$

Diptlr to w'lcr ($tetie " f.l

Tolal V,lell Depth (fL)

Holgl* of Water

Colurnn (|ft R.l

Wster Voluflc ir Well igalJ

Water in Well Eor ?

gllt Reln6{dl l{6ces$ily?

Woil Oaplh After Silt Fe$ord

. lf,tq5

2Jhcll casing = O 10 g'dl/ft

4-lnch cEsing = 0 6$sauit

5"inoh casifil: 1 02 galft

&l rch ,E8ifg . i 47

TIMF D€FTI] IC) VOL UME 'EMP. pH Coltd REMARK6

4,17 "a hX,t) ,.f1 q,'8 X b f\ ue
l "a b l,x '/,rq4,ffi t - ' I
qo 1"8,' "7"uqq,L1 7
4,5 L0,A '?& 7./ t {- /- .t

7
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oroundwater Well Deta

Urell DAmEt8.lin.)

lvclr H.td Elevttton

Depft to WatEr {Statlc - ff.}

Totd w6ll De9rh {fL)

gcight of l'U{lst

Colu't|n {ln ft.)

Wlter Voluma ir Well (gal)

Water ln $reli Sox ?

glft taernqlg| Hec6e9try?

Werl oepth After Silt Relno\|{l

? ir)cb casinc * 0 {6 !al{l

4-rrch caain! i 0.65 gafit

5-b1ch caslnd : 1 02 gfllrt

's-inch c4inc . 1 .47 Sal./n
I
I
I

CGS Sampling Specialists n72 Dehnav srreet. san Jose, cawrnia rjr]s (408) 2s6-r009

WATER.AUALITY SAMPI.JNG INFORMATION

itoJsd t{.ne

Addr€s!

9amplcr6 $lame

ssmpllrB t ethod

Sampl, 8ot{cs

*'%hr-rr
Proleci Ho.
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Or.,a!,rdw4ler WI lJab

llau' * (l lell ilo.
1'
{*Vlr€ll lta$DlBr {in-)

ftll H6ad H.vatlo$

Depth to Water (St tc - ft.'

fofil VreU Septh (n )

Height of llr.Lr

Gol$nln lirl C)

Wde. Volum€ in Well (g.D

Vllater in Well E x ?

Sllf Remowl Hcc4$-earyf

W6ll Detlft Aller silt Remolal . . - - . . . * . *
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CGS Sampling SpeCiUlists t172Dehn \sl/eet,srm,torc,catijornlasst2s(408)2s6-700e

WATER"QUALITY' SAiNPUN€ NFORMANON

Froredt ll.me

Addr.t+

9a mplorlr llarne

gamplittg fiIrihod

AnalYEe9 Rsquitd

llumber/Type6 of

armplc Botges

f,lEthod of Shipmt

:-irch casing - O 16 eayli

4 ficn casirv = u.65 gauttl

s"inoh caslnd = l.m rt lt

GirEhcasinr l=147

l5"o

T'il'IE DEPTH 
'IO \ot.ui/t; f6t$p. prl Ootld Pur0e Voh|rles REMARK9

qtt- e- h I,I 8,l l 4"n"tk b lb atu\
/"5 66,A lqt 4"Aqr" I

F-6 57,61'/,f, 7Rt { ' 7
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 2s0, ALAMEDA, CA 9+50?-6577 (510)s67-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT rL ,1

FACILITY NAME:
Ao,t>t ( t (  ry '  r , , ,Ln D \ \ ' f  f  . i LLf t

tc. OF

SUPPLEMENTAL FoRM ta '*  \ )L 'oJ l  r l tS ,  I i , .  7- . / tn . . / )  (A.

0 , ' \ ; i \ -  | > .  , . 7 i l  5 l a t r - ' i -  r l t L f i t , / , -  , / o t " e  o f  t , / - p , . : t ' l 4L ] ! L

't 
)r ' ),P t,i,r

-.?1.

" \wi" . ]  , -
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PRINT NAME:
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I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# I-2346
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525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E .  Sunnyvale,  CA 940f16 o (408) 735- ' l  550 .  Fax (408) 735-1 554

Apri l  13, 1999

Ben Halsted
Piers Environmental Services
1330 South Bascom Avenue
San Jose, CA 95128

Subject:
Lab #'s:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Method(s):

I Water Sample
G8559
Riverbend

EPA 8240
EPA 8270-ATL

Subcontract Lab: Advanqed Technology Laboratories (CAELAP #1838)

Dear Ben Halsted,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries ofthe data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.
USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of Califomia (#l-2346). Ifyou have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerelv.

Environncntal Analysis Since 1 983



I Entech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# I-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o (408) 735-1550 . Fax (408) 735-l554

Piers Environmental Services
1330 South Bsscorn Avenue
Srn Jose. CA 95128
Attn: Ben Ilalsted

Wrter Sem

Date:. 4/13/99

Date Received; 4/5/99

Projecc Riverbend

PO #:

Sampled By: Client

DLR=DctcctionFactor ND= None D€t€cted above DLR PQl=Practical Quantitation

, Analpis performed by Entech Anal)tical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #I-2346)

I
]

t

Certifi ed Analytical Report

' na: not analyzed

erson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Sincc 1 983



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPg l-2346
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525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E e Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o (4OB) 735-1550 . Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8240

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Piers Environmental Services
Water
3/30/99 2:30
G8559
MW-2

Date Reported: 4/13/99
Dale Received; 4/5/99
Date Analyzed: 4/9/99

Dilution Factor: I

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Recovery (%)
I  l 5
104
90

L Results are repofied in ug/Liter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Anal.5niq performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #l-2346)' - . /

,t' ,r'--":;?

ND: None Detecled a( or above DLR

DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

PQL: Practical Quantitation l,imit

DF: Dilution Factor

Comoound Value POL DLR Compound Value PQL DLR
ACetone ND 2Q 20 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5 j

Al ly l  Ch lo r ide ND 20 20 trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 5
Benzene ND 5 5 L2-DichloroproDanc ND 5 5
Benzyl Chloride ND 20 20 cis-l.J-DichloroDroDene ND 5 5
Bromodichloromethane 5.5 5 5 trans-1,f, -Dichloropropene ND 5 5
Bromoform ND 5 5 Ethyl Benzene ND 5 5
Bromomethane ND 5 5 2-Hexanone ND 20 20
2-Butanone ND 20 20 Iodomethane ND 5 5
Carbon Disulfide ND 5 5 Methvlene Chloride ND 5 5
Carboo Tetrachloride ND 5 5 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone ND 20 20
Chlorobenzene ND 5 5 Styrcnc ND 5 5
Chloroethane ND 5 5 l . l . l .2-Tetrachloro€thine ND 5 5
Chloroform ND 5 5 l. 1.2.2-Tetrachloro€thane ND 5 5
Chloronethane ND 5 5 Tetrachloroethene ND 5 5
Dibromochloromethane 8.4 5 5 Toluetre ND 5 5
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane ND 5 5 l. l. l-Trichloroethane ND 5 5
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5 5 1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 5 5
Dichlorodinuoromethane ND 5 5 Trichloroethene ND 5 5
1.2- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 5 Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 5 5
1.3- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5 5
1.4- Dichlorobenzene ND 5 5 Vinvl Acetate ND l 0 l 0
1.1 -Dichloroethane ND 5 5 Vinvl Chloride ND 5 5
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 5 Xylenes (total) ND 5 5
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5 5

Envrronmental Ana/ysis -Since 1 98.3
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April 9, 1999

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunn].vale, CA 94086

ATTN:

Client's Project:
Lab No.:

ELAP No.: 1838

Mchelle Anderson

Piers
34685-001

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) receival by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain ofcustody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs ofyour company. Please feel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 ifl can be offlrther assistance to your company.

Technioal Operations Manager
CDR/Jh

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part ofthis aaa\tical report.

Thjs rcpon pe'lairE orily io $e smtles iikstigated dd do.s not necds&ily alply to oine. appenily identical or simild bat.dals This report ts sulmiten for fie q.luiv"

tr$ oftbe clicntto whom it; addftsed Any rcFodlciion of i!.eporl or E ofthn Labomtorys l@. ftr adkdiling d puuiciq/ p\rpMe without sntbodation s prohibited

ChcrylDe Los Reyes

la,'##' 1510 E.33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel:562 989-4045 Fax:562989-4040



Clied:

cli€[trs Pmject:
D8le Receivcdr
Mrhix:
Unitsr

Entech ADAtyrical l,slx, IF. p^ge I of 2
Michele AndeEon

Piers
o4IUt t99

FAT

Lrb No.' Method Blank 34685-00r
ClieDt Smple LD-: c8559MW2)

Dst2 Sample* 03BO199
OC Batch #! s998270W0m s998270W080

Drt Extrqcladt 04to1t99 n4t07 t99
Dala Alslyz.d: n4to1/99 04to' 99

Afflyst Initirl6! ZL ZL
Dilutior rebrl I

Pheftl 1 0 l0 NI) 10 ND
Its {2{hlo$ethvDetlmr l 0 l 0 ND l0 l\'D
,<hloropheDot 10 I O ND 10 ND
I .3-Dicblomb€Eene l 0 l 0 N'D l0 NI)

1.4-DichlorcbeEene l 0 l{i ND 1 ND
B€nzyl Alcolol 10 l0 t\'D 10 l{D
I .2-Dichlorsbenz$e 10 l 0 N'D l0 1\'D

2-MetLvlDbeDol 10 l0 t\D l0 t\'D
bi6(2<hlomilopropyl)eth€r 10 l0 NI) l0 N'D

[.Nitl0so{i.|l-prspvlaDrin€ 10 l0 N'D l0 t\D
GMethJlphml 10 l0 x'D l0 ND
Hexschloroethne 10 l0 l\D l0 \D

10 t 0 l\'D Irl ND

l(l 10 l\D t0 ND
2-NilmplErol 10 1 0 NT) t 0 ND

2,4-Dimerh/lphrDol l 0 1 0 I\D l0 ND

bis(2{hlomertExvtrerhane t0 l 0 ND t 0 N'D
2.4-Dichlorophcml 10 l0 ND 10 t{D
Beuoic Acid 50 ND 50 l\D

1,2,4-Tric olsberzer€ l 0 l o ND l 0 l\D
Nophrbal€De l 0 10 ND t0 l\D
4{l omsniline l 0 10 ND l0 N'I)

HexrchlorobDirdiene l 0 t 0 ND l 0 ND
4-Chlorc-3.oet}vlphe|rol l o l0 ND lo N'D

2-MethylDrDbrhdetre l 0 IU t\D 1 N'D
IIaal||omyclopm.ldi€oe 10 l0 NI) 1{ N'D
:,4,6-Trichloroph€ool 1{l l 0 ND l0 N'D

2,4.s-TlichlorrDheel 1t 10 t\n l0 l\'D
z{hloronspb.hd6e 10 l0 ND l0 ND
2-Nitro ilin€ l0 l0 ND _t0 ND
Dimerhylphthalale 10 l0 N'D t0 ND

10 t o N'D t 0 ND

2,6-DiDiolioluene l0 10 l\D l0 ND
l.Mt oodline t 0 1 0 I\D l0 ND
MDL
ND
DLR
NA

= Method DetetioD Limit
= Not Derat€d (B€low DLR)
= MDL x D 'nior Factor

The cover letter i$ c-u inrctlel p t of thi6 aDAlyiicrl reprL

la !4*#* 151O E. 33rd Street Sisnal Hill, CA 90807 T'el:562 989-4045 Fa-x: 562 989-4O4O
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Clitnt!

Cliot's Pmjec
D.@ Reeiv€d:
Mrbix:
Urite!
E:rt'rclior Metbodr

ND : Not Derectad (Bdow DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilurior F|cior
NA = Not Aratyzed

Appmved/Review€d By:

Eat€.h Anrrydcsl Lrbq IDc. Page 2 of 2
Michclle And€roon

Pim
o4to7 t99

r4/l
35r0c

".",outl,,tn
The cover le6€r tu rn integrrl p.r:r of thk $nslyticd relFrt

D€p{rtn€Nrt SrpeFtuor

!a* I5l0E.33rdStreet Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel:562 989-4045 Fax:562 989-4040



I  Method

Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/T-.,)

:  D :  \HPCHEM\1 \METHoDS\8270A.M (RTE rn teg ra to r )
:  EPA 8270C Advanced Technofogy Laboratory

I
I

L a s t  U p d a t . e  :  M o n  A p r  0 5  1 5 : 3 3 : 1 9  1 9 9 9
Response v ia :  In i t ia f  ca l - ibrat ion

N o n - S p i k e d  S a m D I e :  S B 0 4 0 7 A . D

Sampfe
Spike
Dupl- icate Sample

t F i fe  ID  :  SMS 04  0  7A .  D
Sampfe : WATER MS BL'ANK
Acq  T ime :  7  Ap r  1999

e t04 /07  / 99  w080
7  122  pm

S M D O 4 O T A . D
WATER MS B].'ANK

7 Apr 1999
e:04 /07  /99  wo9o

7:58  pm

I
T

Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup
Conc Added Res Res

Spike Dup RPD
*Rec SRec

a l a  T . i m i I e

RPD ? Rec

I
I
I

Pheno 1

"  
- . -h i  / -1r .1nh6n^l

1 A . - D i r . h l n r n h a n z a n c

N-Nitroso -  d j -  -n-propy
! ,2 , 4 -T:richf orobenze
z -1-h I .rr.rr- ? -mcl- h rr l  nha

a  nan  rnh  t -  hcno

a-l\Ti l -  r . !nhan.\ ' l
.  /  n i - i F * ^ ! ^ l . . ^ * ^

D a n l -  r a h  l  a r n n h a n n  l

0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0
0 .0

200
200
100
100
l -00
200
100
200
100
200
100

5 4
L25

6 5
8 4
7 2

1 5 4
7 5

7 9
2 3 7

8 6

55
124

65
83
72

L52
74
75
79

237
85

27
53
55
84
72
77
75
35
79

118
85

27
62
65
83
72
75
74
37
79

119
85

2 I
24
18
2 I
18
15
1 ' 7

5 8
2 0
5 1
1 5

I Z -  I d

30 -  91
36 -  87
3 t - - 114
38 -100
35 -102
45 -  94
l - 0 -  91
42  -  t t 5

8 -125
36  -174

I
I
I
l
t
I
I
I

QC Ba tch  #  S998270W080

Revi ewed/Approved

Advanced Technology
L,Iboratories

i\
l 1 \

, \ \ \
\U I

By: \ti
.

n a h ^ r t - r n a n f  q r l-  -perva sor

l5I0 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4O45h
"".", 0{llr,lTi

Fax: 562 989-4O4O
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Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.

QC Batch ID: WTRPHIR99040I
Matrix: Water

525 Del R€v Avenue. Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: TOTAL RECOVERA.BLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Laboratory Confi ol Samples

Date Analyzed: 04/07 /99
Spiked Sample: Blank Spike

I
I
T

Definition of Terms:
RPD: Relative Percent Difference (Duplicate Analyses)

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
SP: Spike Result

SP (PR): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (PR): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

Units;

PARAMETEi S A
ms/L

SR
mei L

SP
mslL

SP
PR

SPD
ms/L

SPD
PR

RPD QC LIMITS
RPD ! PR

TRPH 20 0 20 100 22 1 1 0 9.5 25 !  ?0-130
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: G8G2990409
Matrix: Water
Units: FdL

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suit
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Date Analyzed: 04/09/99
Quality Conlrol Sample; Blant Spike

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

Gasoline

8020
8020
8020
8020
8 0 1 5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50.0

3 5
3 5
3 5
t04
434

12.4
1 3 . 3
12.6
1 5 . 9
0.3

8 l - l  I 5
82- l  15
8 l - 1 1 6
83-  l  l5
'15-125

40
40
40
121

88
87
88
86
87

ND
ND
N D
ND
ND

40
40
40
120
500

100
99
100
1 0 1
87

25
25

25
25

Note. LCS and LCSD results reportedlor thefollovlng Parameters:
A

Definition ofTerms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Amlysis - Relative Percenr Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (7oR): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated



Ent€ch ABalYtical Labs. Inc.

QC Batch #: WGCMS990408
Matrix; Water

Units: pVL

1,1- Dichloroethene

824018260
8240t8260
8240t8260
8240/8260

525 Del Rey Ave., Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile OrganicCompounds

25
25
25
l )

25
25

26
2 8
27
27
27
29

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

105
113
106
109
108
1 1 5

106
109
104
106
104
110

1 . 1
3.2

3.0
3.4
5.0

25
25
z)
25
25
25

27
27
26
z7
26
2'7

Date analyzed:
Spiked Sample:

04/08/99
Blank Spike

50.150
50- 150
50-150
50-150
50-t 50
50-150

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Dupticate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP Spike Result

SP (%oR) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%oR) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: DW990404
Matrix: Water

525 Del R€y AYenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes

Date aralyzed: 04/09/99
Date exfiacted: 04/09199

Units: ualitv Control Samole: Blank

PARAMETERMethod * MB
pe/L

SA

tLE/L
SR

!c/L
SP

FC/L
SP

%R
SPD
pclL

SPD
o/oR

RPD QC LIMITS
RPD| %R

Diesel 8015M <50.0 950 ND 892 94 900 0 . 9 25 i 51-t37

Dehnition ofTerms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blark
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (o/oR) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated
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